
 
 

Examination of the Chiltern District Local Plan 

Frankland International Ltd 

Matter 5: Residential and Employment Site Allocations 

Issue 1 – Residential Site Allocations Methodology 

 

Question 7:  How have the constraints of each site been taken into account and any 

necessary mitigation been considered as part of the process of allocated land for housing ?  

In particular, how have the Councils considered and assessed the impact of development 

on transport infrastructure, air quality, heritage assets, drainage, schools and health care 

provision ?  Where is this set out ?   

Answer 7:     

The submitted Local Plan fails to take in to account the full impact of the residential 

developments proposed within the Local Plan on necessary supporting infrastructure – 

notably the requirement for delivery of care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate 

care provision.  Each of the proposed residential allocations will generate additional 

requirements for care related land uses over and above the existing requirement for 

additional care facilities to meet ongoing pressures to NHS services. 

The Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) confirms that healthcare facilities in the Plan area are 

under considerable pressure with key issues including a shortage of GPs and nursing staff, a 

need to sustain primary care services to avoid/ reduce the need for patients to undergo 

hospital treatment, and a need to sustain primary care services to avoid or reduce the need 

for patients to undergo hospital treatment.  The IDP confirms that an ageing population also 

creates a challenge to healthcare services, especially in areas where there is a predominance 

of care and nursing homes.   The IDP also confirms that the Buckinghamshire Healthcare NHS 

Trust has identified a key issue being the projected increase in population, and the increase 

in the complexity of healthcare needs with a frail ageing population.   

The IDP confirms (para 51) that the Housing and Economic Needs Assessment (2019) provides 

an analysis of the requirements for elderly persons’ accommodation in the Local Plan, 

including care homes and nursing homes.  The HENA, 2019, states that there is an estimated 

new need for specialist older person housing of 2,818 homes for the period 2016-36, which 

together with the existing backlog at the start of Plan period of 2,529, yields a total need of 

around 5,347 to be provided within the Plan period 2016-36.     The IDP also states that this 

need for elderly persons’ accommodation will be delivered through appropriate site 

allocations and policies in the Local Plan. 

 



 
 

Notwithstanding the above, on reviewing the 13 sites proposed for allocations within the 

proposed submission Local Plan only one site, at Chalfont St Peter, North East (Policy SP BP7), 

makes any reference to delivery of specialist housing in the form of 110 retirement homes.   

None of the other 12 sites proposed for development include any site specific requirement to 

deliver care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care provision, or specialist 

residential accommodation for elderly people. 

The proposed submission Local Plan policy DM LP7 – Homes for Older Persons, Specialist and 

Supported Living does confirm that planning permission will be granted for these land uses 

so long as the proposed development is located with good access to local facilities and 

services and is located close to or as part of a mixed community and therefore contributing 

positively to balanced communities.   However, there is no certainty whatsoever that these 

land uses will be brought forward and delivered through the aforementioned 13 site 

allocations, particularly where other land uses, notably market housing, is commercially more 

attractive to landowners and developers.   Furthermore, those residential allocations will also 

need to ensure delivery of other green infrastructure including sports pitches, education and 

open space.      

Where care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care provision are potentially 

incorporated within the emerging Local Plan residential allocations, with resulting impacts on 

land take, this would have a significant impact on the ability of the residential allocations to 

meet the housing delivery targets. 

The submitted Local Plan fails to make provision for any sites to meet existing and ongoing 

increasing needs for care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care provision.   The 

land take and requirement for these uses is significant and should be factored in to the 

emerging Local Plan.   There is no evidence submitted with the Local Plan to suggest or 

confirm that the land required for care facilities will be available or released for development. 

Taking the above in to account it is submitted that the Local Plan fails to meet the existing 

and future needs and requirement for care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate 

care provision, or specialist residential accommodation for elderly people.   Additional land 

should be allocated in the emerging Local Plan for these land uses.   

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Question 8:  How were site areas and dwelling capacities determined ?  Are the assumptions 

justified and based on available evidence ?  

Answer 8:   

In the case of the proposed policy SP BP6, Little Chalfont, land is allocated for residential-led 

use development for approximately 700 homes, along with a primary school as part of a multi-

functioning hub and 15 pitches for Gypsies and Travellers.  The allocation of policy SP BP6, 

Little Chalfont, is justified and has appropriately assessed the potential total quantum of 

residential development taking in to account environmental site constraints, ancient 

woodland, and the need to deliver education, sports and gypsy and traveller pitches.    

Policy SP BP6, Little Chalfont, does not make any provision for meeting existing and ongoing 

increasing needs for care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care provision. 

Similarly, in the case of proposed residential led allocations at Amersham, policies SP BP4, 

and BP5 identify appropriate dwelling capacities of 40 and 50 dwellings appropriately taking 

in to account site constraints, environmental constraints and applying reasonable residential 

densities.    

Having reviewed each of the 13 proposed site allocations it is submitted that the site areas 

and dwelling capacities applied are reasonable and appropriate.   What is absolutely clear 

from these allocations however is that, apart from the site at Chalfont St Peter, North East 

(Policy SP BP7) there is no provision within the other 12 proposed site allocations for delivery 

of care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care provision, or specialist residential 

accommodation for elderly people. 

The Local Plan is therefore unsound either due to:  

- The site allocations failing to include an allowance, in terms of land take, for  delivery 

of care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care provision, or specialist 

residential accommodation for elderly people;  and / or 

- The Local Plan failing to include site specific allocations for care facilities for nursing, 

dementia or intermediate care provision, or specialist residential accommodation for 

elderly people.  The Housing and Economic Needs Assessment (2019) identifies a need 

for 5,347 additional accommodation units for elderly persons’ accommodation within 

the Plan period 2016-36.   In the absence of any site-specific land allocations, the Local 

Plan will fail to meet these needs.    

In conclusion, it is therefore submitted that the Local Plan will require modification to include 

additional land to meet the needs of care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care 

provision, or specialist residential accommodation for elderly people.  



 
 

-  

Question 10:  For the larger, mixed-use allocations, how was the range of uses determined 

?  

Answer A10:      

The proposed submission Local Plan includes proposed larger mixed-use allocations such as 

SP BP9 (Beaconsfield) for 1,600 homes, 20,000sq.m employment floorspace, and Gypsy and 

Traveller pitches, as well as BP11 (North of Iver Station) for 1,000 homes, 12,000sq.m office 

floorspace, community, education and Gypsy and Traveller pitches.   

The range of uses has been determined taking account of site opportunities and constraints, 

environmental constraints, and the Local Plan evidence base including the Infrastructure 

Delivery Plan and Sustainability Appraisal.      

It is submitted that inadequate consideration has been given to the need to include land 

within the larger mixed-use allocations for care facilities for nursing, dementia or 

intermediate care provision, or specialist residential accommodation for elderly people.  The 

Local Plan should therefore either be found unsound as currently drafted, or more 

appropriately modified, to allocate additional land within the Plan to meet the evidence-

based significant need for care facilities for nursing, dementia or intermediate care provision, 

or specialist residential accommodation for elderly people. 

 

 

Word Count (Answers):     1,325 

February 2020 


